

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
APPEAL FROM MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS
Whitbeck, C.J., Sawyer and Jansen, J.J.

KEVIN SMITH,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v

LOUIE KHOURI, D.D.S. AND
LOUIE KHOURI, D.D.S., P.C. and
ADVANCE DENTAL CARE CLINIC, L.L.C.,
Jointly and Severally,

Defendants/Appellants.

Supreme Court No. 132823

Court of Appeals No. 262139

Lower Court No. 03-047984-NH

**BRIEF OF AMICUS ATTORNEY GENERAL MICHAEL A. COX IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' POSITION ON APPEAL**

Michael A. Cox
Attorney General

Thomas L. Casey (P24215)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Ann M. Sherman (P67762)
Assistant Attorney General
Attorney for Attorney General
Michael A. Cox
P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, Michigan 48909
(517) 373-6434

Dated: October 12, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Customary rates in the prevailing community should be considered in determining a reasonable attorney fee, and the trial court abused its discretion by not properly considering this factor.	4
A. The trial court abused its discretion by not properly considering prevailing local rates for Mr. Gittleman, and by not undertaking an adequate, independent evaluation of the qualifications of Tashman, Goldstein, or Tracie Gittleman and then applying the prevailing local rates appropriately.....	10
1. Robert Gittleman.....	11
2. Tashman, Goldstein, and Tracie Gittleman.	14
II. Specialized knowledge, the novelty and difficulty of the case, the results obtained, and the excellence of advocacy are already represented in the customary local rates and do not warrant hourly rates that exceed the range of prevailing rates in the locality.	16
A. United States Supreme Court case law precedent does not support an excessive hourly fee based on special skill.....	17
B. "Special skill" is not the type of unusual circumstances under which federal courts typically award hourly fees above those customary in the locality.	19
C. Specialized areas such as medical malpractice do not justify an hourly fee based on special skill that exceeds the upper end of the fee range.	21
III. A contingent fee agreement generally does not justify a court's departure from awarding a fee that exceeds the customary local fee.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Adcock-Ladd v Sec'y of Treasury</i> , 227 F3d 343 (CA 6, 2000)	20
<i>Blum v Stenson</i> , 465 US 886; 104 S Ct 1541; 79 L Ed 2d 891 (1984).....	5, 17, 18
<i>Borgess Med Ctr v Resto</i> , 273 Mich App 558; 730 NW2d 738 (2007).....	19
<i>Brown v Frankenmuth Mut Ins Co</i> , 187 Mich App 375; 468 NW2d 243 (1991).....	14
<i>Buckhannon Bd & Care Home v W Va Dep't of Health & Human Res</i> , 532 US 598; 121S Ct 1835; 149 L Ed 2d 855 (2001).....	7
<i>Coulter v Tennessee</i> , 805 F2d 146 (CA 6, 1989)	19
<i>Crawley v Schick</i> , 48 Mich App 728; 211 NW2d 217 (1973).....	2, 7
<i>Delaware Valley Citizens' Council</i> , 478 US at 565	5, 6, 17, 22
<i>Dep't of Transp v Randolph</i> , 461 Mich 757 n 11; 610 NW2d 893 (2000).....	9
<i>Dep't of Transportation v D & T Construction Co</i> , 209 Mich App 336; 530 NW2d 183 (1995).....	8
<i>Detroit v J Cusmano & Son, Inc</i> , 184 Mich App 507 (1989)	6
<i>Gratz v Bollinger</i> , 353 F Supp 2d 929 (ED MI 2005)	19, 20
<i>Great Lakes Gas Transmission Ltd Partnership v Markel</i> , 226 Mich App 127; 573 NW2d 61 (1997).....	13
<i>Hadix v Johnson</i> , 65 F3d 532 (CA 6, 1995)	20

<i>Head v Phillips Camper Sales & Rental, Inc,</i> 234 Mich App 94; 593 NW2d 595 (1999).....	4
<i>Hensley v Eckerhart,</i> 461 US 424; 103 S Ct 1933; 76 L Ed 2d 40 (1983).....	5, 6, 7
<i>In re O'Neill Estate,</i> 168 Mich App 540; 425 NW2d 133 (1988).....	4
<i>Johnson v Georgia Highway Express, Inc,</i> 488 F2d 714 (CA 5, 1974).....	5, 6
<i>Liddell v Detroit Automobile Inter-Insurance Exchange,</i> 102 Mich App 636; 302 NW2d 260 (1981).....	22
<i>Lindy Bros Builders, Inc of Philadelphia v American Radiator & Standard Sanitary Corp,</i> 487 F2d 161 (CA 3, 1973).....	5
<i>Maple Hill Apt Co v Robert W Stine,</i> 147 Mich App 687; 382 NW2d 849 (1985).....	7, 14
<i>McPeak v McPeak,</i> 233 Mich App 483; 593 NW2d 180 (1999).....	4
<i>Michigan Basic Property Ins Ass'n v Hackert Furniture Distributing Co,</i> 194 Mich App 230 (1992)	14, 19
<i>Michigan Tax Management Servs Co v Warren,</i> 437 Mich 506; 473 NW2d 263 (1991).....	8
<i>Miller v Meijer, Inc,</i> 219 Mich App 476; 556 NW2d 890 (1996).....	4
<i>Missouri v Jenkins,</i> 491 US 274; 109 S Ct 2463; 105 L Ed 2d 229 (1989).....	4
<i>Morris v Doherty, PC v Lockwood,</i> 259 Mich App 38; 672 NW2d 884 (2003).....	9
<i>Pennsylvania v Delaware Valley Citizens' Council for Clean Air,</i> 478 US 546; 106 S Ct 3088; 92 L Ed 2d 439 (1986).....	4, 6, 22
<i>Pollard v E I du Pont de Nemours & Co,</i> 532 US 843; 121 S Ct 1946; 150 L Ed 2d 62 (2001).....	20
<i>Radeljak v Daimler Chrysler, Corp,</i> 475 Mich 598; 719 NW2d 40 (2006).....	4

<i>RCO Engineering, Inc v ACR Indus, Inc,</i> 235 Mich App 48; 597 NW2d 534 (1999).....	8
<i>Smith v Khouri,</i> unpublished opinion per curiam of the Michigan Court of Appeals, No 262139, 2006 Mich App LEXIS 3393.....	8, 11, 14, 16
<i>Sutherland v Kennington Truck Servs,</i> unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, No 225034, 2002 Mich App LEXIS 78 (2002)	19
<i>Temple v Kelel Distrib Co,</i> 183 Mich App 326; 454 NW2d 610 (1990).....	19
<i>Texas State Teachers Assn v Garland Indep Sch Dist,</i> 489 US 782; 109 S Ct 1486; 103 L Ed 2d 866 (1989).....	7
<i>Wood v DAIIE,</i> 413 Mich 573; 321 NW2d 653 (1982).....	passim
<i>Woodard v Univ of Michigan Med Ctr,</i> 473 Mich 1; 702 NW2d 522 (2005).....	21
<i>Zdrojewski v Murphy,</i> 254 Mich App 50; 657 NW2d 721 (2002).....	18
Rules	
MCR 2.403(O)(6)	12, 13, 14, 23
MCR 2.403(O)(6)(b).....	12, 13, 14
Michigan Rule of Professional Conduct 1.5(a).....	passim
